Journal of the House

THIRTY-FIRST DAY

HALL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, TOPEKA, KS, Tuesday, February 20, 2024, 11:00 a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment with Speaker pro tem Carpenter in the chair.

The roll was called with 123 members present. Reps. Highberger and Weigel were excused on verified illness.

Prayer by guest chaplain, Rev. Reuben Langat, PhD, United Methodist Church, Clay Center, and guest of Rep. Bloom.

Dear God, I thank you and praise you for this day that you have given to us to be here at the State Capital. Thank you for these lawmakers of our State. Thank you for the gift of life and the opportunity to be here to pray with them. Thank you for each leader here and what they do to make our State strong and prosperous. I pray for good health and wisdom for each one of them. I pray that you bless our State of Kansas. Bless all the residents, bless what each is doing to build the economy of the State.

I also want to thank you for America. You have given us abundant blessings and we thank you for those. Help us not to take those blessings for granted, but to always appreciate you for them as we even ask for more blessings. And as you bless this nation remind us to share those blessings with other nations of the world. United States of America is and has been a blessing to many other nations of the world including my home country of Kenya.

As we pray this morning, there are several who are in need of prayer in their different situations, we pray that you be with them. Those who are sick and trusting you for healing, we pray that you touch and heal them. There are those who are grieving because they have lost their loved ones, we pray for peace and comfort. We pray for the homeless, the hungry, those depressed by what they are going through, those affected by war, displacement in different parts of the world, we pray that they will feel your presence even in hard times that they face.

We pray for peace where there is conflict, we pray for understanding where there is misunderstanding and we pray for our military who are trying to bring peace in nations that are at war with each other. Protect our military until they safely come back home. Again Lord, pour blessings on these leaders and guide them in all their decisions for the sake of your people in this State.

I ask all these in the name of our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ, AMEN.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Rep. W. Carpenter.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

There being no objection, the following remarks of Rep. Schlingensiepen are spread upon the Journal:

Today, I stand here to honor J. Alan Ward, better known to most as "Taco Al," and his wife, Sandra Ward, who have been married for over 65 years.

Taco Al's, formerly Taco Casa, - which resides in Kansas House District 55 - was founded by Al and Sandra over 60 years ago here in Topeka. For six decades, they have been serving up delicious food just down the street from our Capitol. But much more than that, they have been an integral part of our community and a gleaming example of one of the many small businesses that makes our city - and our state - such a great place. Al has served in numerous capacities in the wider restaurant business community throughout the years including:

- President of the Kansas Restaurant Association
- President of the Kansas Restaurant and Hospitality Association
- Board member of the National Restaurant Association
- Kansas Restaurateur of the year in 1985 and again in 2001
- Inductee of the Kansas Restaurant Hall of fame in 2005
- President of the Topeka Restaurant Association

While best known for his business involvement, Al has also served our state in a number of other ways including as:

- A commissioner and Vice-Chairman for Kansas Wildlife and Parks
- Mission Township Clerk and Trustee
- Kansas Livestock Association Advisory Board Member
- And many, many other leadership roles

Now rumor has it that for years, Taco Al also got up at the crack of dawn to make their delicious queso himself. If you haven't had it, you've gotta try it out.

Al and Sandra, it's an honor to have you both join us today with your family to celebrate your decades of service to Topeka and our state. You are part of what makes Kansas such a great place to live, work, and raise a family. Thank you!

Rep. Schlingensiepen presented a framed House certificate to his guests in honor of their accomplishments.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

The following bills were introduced and read by title:

HB 2809, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; creating the every mom matters act; establishing the every mom matters program in the department of health and environment; requiring the state treasurer to contract with eligible organizations to provide information and support services to pregnant women and parents considering adoption; establishing the every mom matters program fund, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

1788

HB 2810, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to the Kansas life and health insurance guaranty association; including health maintenance organizations as member insurers therein; broadening the assessment base for long-term care insolvencies; amending K.S.A. 40-3002, 40-3003, 40-3005, 40-3006, 40-3007, 40-3008, 40-3009, 40-3010, 40-3011, 40-3012, 40-3013, 40-3013a, 40-3016 and 40-3018 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 40-3004, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2811, AN ACT concerning children and families; relating to incarcerated expectant mothers; directing the department of corrections to establish a correctional center nursery; requiring the secretary of corrections to establish correctional center nursery policies and procedures; relating to the Kansas family law code; amending the factors considered in determination of legal custody, residency or parenting time; relating to the revised Kansas code for care of children; amending K.S.A. 23-3203 and 38-2276 and K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 38-2202 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 38-2202a, by Committee on Appropriations.

HB 2812. AN ACT concerning financial institutions: relating to the Kansas mortgage business act; uniform consumer credit code; pertaining to certain definitions, terms and conditions contained therein; modifying consumer loan finance charges and repayment terms; record requirements; credit card surcharge; definition of earnings and days; increasing the threshold for certain consumer loans and leases; origination fees for nonreal estate transactions: clarifying license requirements to make supervised loans: exempting supervised loan license form filing notifications; transferring mortgage provisions contained in the uniform consumer credit code to the Kansas mortgage business act; clarifying entities exempt for licensing; amending K.S.A. 9-2201, 9-2202, 9-2203, 9-2208, 9-2209, 9-2212, 9-2216, 9-2216a, 9-2220, 16-207, 16-207d, 16a-1-101, 16a-1-102, 16a-1-103, 16a-1-104, 16a-1-107, 16a-1-108, 16a-1-109, 16a-1-201, 16a-1-202, 16a-1-301, 16a-2-103, 16a-2-104, 16a-2-201, 16a-2-202, 16a-2-301, 16a-2-302, 16a-2-303, 16a-2-304, 16a-2-308, 16a-2-309, 16a-2-310, 16a-2-401, 16a-2-402, 16a-2-403, 16a-2-404, 16a-2-501, 16a-2-502, 16a-2-504, 16a-2-505, 16a-2-506, 16a-2-507, 16a-2-508, 16a-2-510, 16a-3-201, 16a-3-202, 16a-3-203, 16a-3-204, 16a-3-205, 16a-3-206, 16a-3-208, 16a-3-209, 16a-3-301, 16a-3-302, 16a-3-303, 16a-3-304, 16a-3-305, 16a-3-306, 16a-3-307, 16a-3-308, 16a-3-309, 16a-3-402, 16a-3-403, 16a-3-404, 16a-3-405, 16a-4-102, 16a-4-104, 16a-4-105, 16a-4-106, 16a-4-107, 16a-4-108, 16a-4-109, 16a-4-110, 16a-4-111, 16a-4-112, 16a-4-201, 16a-4-202, 16a-4-203, 16a-4-301, 16a-4-304, 16a-5-103, 16a-5-107, 16a-5-108, 16a-5-111, 16a-5-201, 16a-5-203, 16a-5-301, 16a-6-104, 16a-6-105, 16a-6-106, 16a-6-108, 16a-6-109, 16a-6-110, 16a-6-111, 16a-6-112, 16a-6-113, 16a-6-115, 16a-6-201, 16a-6-202, 16a-6-203, 16a-6-401, 16a-6-403 and 40-1209 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 16a-1-303, 16a-2-101, 16a-2-102, 16a-2-303a, 16a-2-307, 16a-3-101, 16a-3-102, 16a-3-203a, 16a-3-207, 16a-3-308a, 16a-4-101, 16a-4-103, 16a-5-101, 16a-5-102, 16a-5-110, 16a-5-112, 16a-6-101, 16a-6-102, 16a-6-117, 16a-6-402, 16a-6-404, 16a-6-405, 16a-6-406, 16a-6-407, 16a-6-408, 16a-6-409, 16a-6-410, 16a-6-414, 16a-9-101 and 16a-9-102, by Committee on Appropriations.

REFERENCE OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

The following bills were referred to committees as indicated:

Agriculture and Natural Resources: SB 336.

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget: **SB 347**. Corrections and Juvenile Justice: **SB 414**, **SB 419**. Education: **SB 360**. Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications: **HB 2806**. Federal and State Affairs: **HB 2807**, **HB 2808**. Financial Institutions and Pensions: **SB 172**. Judiciary: **SB 379**, **SB 394**. Transportation: **SB 142**, **SB 349**, **SB 410**.

CHANGE OF REFERENCE

Speaker pro tem Carpenter announced the withdrawal of **HB 2704** from Committee on Local Government and referral to Committee on Appropriations.

Also, the withdrawal of **HB 2705** from Committee of the Whole and referral to Committee on Appropriations.

Also, the withdrawal of **HB 2793** from Committee on Appropriations and re-referral to Committee on Health and Human Services.

Also, the withdrawal of $HR \ 6039$ from the Calendar and referral to Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

From Kris W. Kobach, Kansas Attorney General, FY 2023, Crime Victims Compensation Board, Annual Report.

From Connie Owen, Director, Kansas Water Office; pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1307; Kansas Water Marketing Program water purchase contract amendment.

The complete reports are kept on file and open for inspection in the office of the Chief Clerk.

CONSIDERATION OF VETO

On motion of Rep. A. Smith, the House proceeded to reconsider **HB 2284** AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to income tax; providing a 5.25% tax rate for individuals; eliminating the income limitation to receive the subtraction modification exempting social security benefits; increasing the Kansas standard deduction by a cost-of-living adjustment; increasing the Kansas personal exemption; relating to privilege tax; decreasing the normal tax rate; relating to property tax; increasing the extent of exemption for residential property from the statewide school levy; concerning sales and compensating use tax; relating to sales of food and food ingredients; reducing the rate of tax imposed; modifying the percent credited to the state highway fund from revenue collected; amending K.S.A. 79-1107 and 79-1108 and K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 79-201x, 79-32,110, 79-32,117, 79-32,119, 79-32,121, 79-3603, 79-3603d, 79-3620, 79-3703 and 79-3710 and repealing the existing sections.

The Governor's objection to **HB 2284** having been read (HJ Page 1666) the question being, shall the bill be passed not withstanding the Governor's veto?

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 81; Nays 42; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 2.

Yeas: Anderson, Awerkamp, Barth, Bergkamp, Bergquist, Blew, Blex, Bloom, Borjon, Bryce, Buehler, Butler, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Clifford, Collins, Concannon, Corbet, Croft, Delperdang, Donohoe, Droge, Ellis, Eplee, Essex, Estes,

1790

Fairchild, Francis, Gardner, Goddard, Goetz, Hawkins, Hill, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Houser, Howe, Howell, Howerton, Humphries, T. Johnson, Kessler, Landwehr, Lewis, Mason, Maughan, McNorton, Minnix, Moser, Murphy, Neelly, Owens, Penn, Pickert, Poetter, Proctor, Rahjes, Resman, Rhiley, Robinson, Roth, Sanders, Schmoe, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, C., Smith, E., Sutton, Tarwater, Thomas, Thompson, Titus, Turk, Turner, Underhill, Waggoner, Wasinger, Waymaster, White, Williams, K., Williams, L..

Nays: Alcala, Amyx, Ballard, Carlin, Carmichael, Carr, Curtis, Dodson, M., Featherston, Garber, Haskins, Haswood, Helgerson, Hougland, Hoye, Jacobs, Martinez, McDonald, Melton, Meyer, Miller, D., Miller, S., Miller, V., Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Oropeza, Osman, Ousley, Poskin, Probst, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Sawyer, Clayton, Schlingensiepen, Schreiber, Stogsdill, Vaughn, Winn, Woodard, Xu, Younger.

Present but not voting: None.

Absent or not voting: Highberger, Weigel.

A two-thirds majority of the members elected to the House not having voted in favor of the bill over the Governor's veto, the motion did not prevail, the bill did not pass, and the veto was sustained.

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTION

Having voted on the prevailing side in Consideration of Veto on **HB 2284**, Rep. V. Miller moved the House of Representatives reconsider its action on **HB 2284**. The motion did not prevail.

EXPLANATIONS OF VOTE

MR. SPEAKER: I am not in opposition to the elimination of the Social Security State income tax, nor do I oppose property tax exemption on the first 100,000. However, I don't appreciate the thought that most of the state's working class will have to carry a heavier burden and pay the majority of the state's tax roll if this so-called flat

tax passes. This is not the last train out of town. We are on day 44. Real work needs to be accomplished for the relief of all Kansans not just a select elect few. This is why I voted No on **HB 2284.** – TREVOR JACOBS

MR. SPEAKER: I represent KS House District 33 in Wyandotte County. The population of Wyandotte County is approximately 167,046 as of 2021. 17.7% of the population for whom poverty status is determined in Wyandotte County, live below the

poverty line (that's 29.4k out of 166k people). 17.7% is higher than the national average of 12.6%. If we do not override this veto, we continue to hurt the 17.7% who live below the poverty line. Not only will we continue to hurt the 17.7%, I believe we will increase that number. Friends, we must help our citizens, not make life harder for them. Let's not make our people wait another full year without a tax break. Give them a break now. Brownback left the building years ago. It's time to throw away the "Brownback Crutch" and do the right thing for our people. Override this hurtful Veto! – MICHAEL THOMPSON

MR. SPEAKER: I vote Yes to override on **HB 2284**. I was sent to Topeka to put Kansans first, and this is a simple vote to do so. I strongly encourage those who are voting no to take the advice of the Governor in her State of the State and have the mind of a goldfish. It's time to move on from the Brownback era and realize that Kansas is financially better off than prior years. We were elected to help hardworking Kansans instead of hurting them with tax burden and taxing them out of our great state. I encourage you to support the override. – Tory MARIE BLEW

MR. SPEAKER: The Senate will not override the Governor's veto. If the House does, will the Senate wait 30 days before taking a vote which is doomed to fail? If so, we are nearly at the end of the regular session. The Senate President has stated "with no flat income tax there will be no tax relief." The Governor has stated "if the legislature adjourns without passing tax relief, I will call them back for special session." While I am neutral on the flat tax, I cannot continue down this path to failure. I vote "NO." – RANDY GARBER

MR. SPEAKER: The carrier of this bill is correct: with 125 House members, we probably have 125 opinions on what makes a good tax bill. But 123 members of this chamber did not get to weigh in on this bill. There was no debate in committee and there was no expert testimony. There was a conference committee and two members of the House were involved in it after kicking off the lone Democrat. After that, there was an up or down vote on the House floor with no ability to amend this bill. I want tax relief for Kansans. I want to work with 124 of my fellow House members to find an appropriate solution. This process isn't it. This bill isn't it. I look forward to working on what will be. I vote no on **HB 2284**. – DAN OSMAN

MR. SPEAKER: I vote Yes to override the Governors veto of **HB 2284**. In the last 5 years our cash balance has risen over \$3.0 billion. This is \$3.0 billion more money than is needed to fully fund our schools, our roads, and social services. Tax revenues were over \$10.0 billion in FY2023 and expenditures were under \$8.8 billion. A \$500 million tax break for the people is both sensible and sustainable! The only thing "reckless" about HB 2284 was the callous disregard for the good of the taxpayers and the petty political games of the Governor and her enablers. – PAUL WAGGONER

CONSENT CALENDAR

No objection was made to **HB 2760** appearing on the Consent Calendar for the third day. The bill was advanced to Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions.

FINAL ACTION ON BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

HB 2760, AN ACT concerning veterans and military; relating to the transfer of powers, duties and functions of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office; establishing the Kansas office of veterans services; amending K.S.A. 21-6630, 39-923, 65-1732, 65-2418, 73-209, 73-210, 73-230, 73-1209, 73-1210a, 73-1211, 73-1217, 73-1218, 73-1222, 73-1223, 73-1225, 73-1231, 73-1232, 73-1233, 73-1234, 73-1235, 73-1236, 73-1238, 73-1239, 73-1241, 73-1242, 73-1243, 75-3370, 75-4362, 76-6b05, 76-1904, 76-1904a, 76-1906, 76-1908, 76-1927, 76-1928, 76-1929, 76-1931, 76-1932, 76-1935, 76-1935a, 76-1936, 76-1939, 76-1941, 76-1951, 76-1952, 76-1953, 76-1954, 76-1955, 76-1956, 76-1957, 76-1958 and 79-3221k and K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 32-934, 74-2012, 75-3740 and 77-440 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 73-1208d, 73-1208e and 73-1208f, was considered on final action.

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 123; Nays 0; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 2.

Yeas: Alcala, Amyx, Anderson, Awerkamp, Ballard, Barth, Bergkamp, Bergquist, Blew, Blex, Bloom, Borjon, Bryce, Buehler, Butler, Carlin, Carmichael, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Carr, Clifford, Collins, Concannon, Corbet, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Dodson, M., Donohoe, Droge, Ellis, Eplee, Essex, Estes, Fairchild, Featherston, Francis, Garber, Gardner, Goddard, Goetz, Haskins, Haswood, Hawkins, Helgerson, Hill, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Hougland, Houser, Howe, Howell, Howerton, Hoye, Humphries, Jacobs, T. Johnson, Kessler, Landwehr, Lewis, Martinez, Mason, Maughan, McDonald, McNorton, Melton, Meyer, Miller, D., Miller, S., Miller, V., Minnix, Moser, Murphy, Neelly, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Oropeza, Osman, Ousley, Owens, Penn, Pickert, Poetter, Poskin, Probst, Proctor, Rahjes, Resman, Rhiley, Robinson, Roth, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Sanders, Sawyer, Clayton, Schlingensiepen, Schmoe, Schreiber, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, C., Smith, E., Stogsdill, Sutton, Tarwater, Thomas, Thompson, Titus, Turk, Turner, Underhill, Vaughn, Waggoner, Wasinger, Waymaster, White, Williams, K., Williams, L., Winn, Woodard, Xu, Younger.

Nays: None. Present but not voting: None. Absent or not voting: Highberger, Weigel. The bill passed.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget recommends HB 2582 be amended on page 1, in line 25, after the period by inserting "Not more than two members of the commission shall be residents of the same fish and wildlife administration region as established by the department."; in line 26, by striking all after "(C)"; by striking all in line 27; in line 28, by striking "(D)"; in line 29, by striking "the"; by striking all in line 30; in line 31, by striking all before the period and inserting "only residents who:

(i) Obtained within the previous five years a fishing or hunting license, permit, stamp or other issue of the department under the wildlife and parks laws of this state or under rules and regulations of the secretary; or

(ii) possess a lifetime fishing, hunting or furharvester or combination hunting and fishing license as provided in K.S.A. 32-930, and amendments thereto";

Also on page 1, in line 32, by striking "(E)" and inserting "(D)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 1, in the title, in line 4, by striking all after the semicolon; by striking all in line 5; in line 6, by striking "district" and inserting "providing certain requirements for the members of such commission"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources recommends HB 2607 be amended on page 2, in line 43, after the stricken material by inserting ", (A)";

On page 3, in line 4, before the period by inserting "or (B) if applied without compensation other than trading of personal services between producers of agricultural commodities, on the property of another person";

On page 6, in line 13, before "certificate" by inserting "surety bond or";

On page 8, in line 28, by striking "\$5,000" and inserting "\$500"; in line 30, after "violation" by inserting ", except that in no case shall the maximum total civil penalty exceed \$2,500"; in line 31, by striking all after "(b)"; by striking all in lines 32 through 38; in line 39, by striking all before the period and inserting "The secretary may impose a civil penalty as provided in this section upon a finding that any person or entity has violated any provision of the Kansas pesticide law or any rules or regulations adopted thereunder";

On page 11, in line 25, before the period by inserting ", or on the property of another for no compensation other than the trading of personal services between producers";

On page 12, in line 7, after "the" by inserting "direct"; in line 9, after "If" by inserting "the uncertified applicator is directly"; also in line 9, after "member" by inserting "and is applying restricted use pesticides for the purpose of producing any agricultural commodity on property owned or leased by the individual or such individual's relative or family member"; also in line 9, after the comma by inserting "then"; in line 10, by striking "16" and inserting "17"; in line 35, after "or" by inserting "initial";

On page 14, in line 9, after the stricken material by inserting "one of the following:

(1) A surety bond in an amount not less than \$6,000 per year. The bond shall be executed by a corporate surety and state the effective date and the expiration date. The surety bond shall be executed on a form approved by the secretary. The applicant shall be named as the principal in the bond. Such bond shall be to the state of Kansas and conditioned upon compliance by the principal and the principal's officers, agents, representatives and employees, with the provisions of this act and amendments thereto. It shall be unlawful for any licensed person to use the words "bond" or "bonded" in advertising or publicizing such person's operations in connection with the application of pesticides unless such bond is a performance bond and such designation and the amount of such bond are specified";

Also on page 14, in line 10, by striking "providing" and inserting "(2)"; in line 18, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(A)"; in line 20, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(B)";

On page 16, in line 7, before "certificate" by inserting "surety bond or"; in line 11, before "a" by inserting "an acceptable substitute surety bond or";

On page 19, in line 33, after the stricken material by inserting "financial responsibility, including acceptable surety bond or";

On page 1, in the title, in line 5, after "insurance" by inserting "or surety bonds"; also in line 5, by striking "bonds,"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources recommends HB 2608 be amended on page 2, in line 14, by striking all after "or"; in line 15, after "services" by inserting "related to pullorum typhoid"; in line 18, by striking "poultry disease"; also in line 18, after "services" by inserting "related to pullorum typhoid";

On page 1, in the title, in line 6, by striking the second "testing"; in line 7, after "plan" by inserting "when testing or diagnostic services related to pullorum typhoid are provided"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Corrections and Juvenile Justice** recommends **HB 2385** be amended on page 1, in line 9, by striking "2022 Supp.";

On page 2, in line 23, by striking "subsection (c)(1) of"; also in line 23, after "65-4105" by inserting "(c)(12)"; in line 24, by striking all after "by"; in line 25, by striking all before "K.S.A."; also in line 25, after "65-4107" by inserting "(d)(3) or (f)(1)";

On page 4, in line 37, after the first "K.S.A." by inserting "21-5705 and"; also in line 37, by striking "and K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 21-5705";

On page 1, in the title, in line 5, after the first "K.S.A." by inserting "21-5705 and"; also in line 5, by striking "and K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 21-5705"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on Education recommends HB 2644, HB 2646 be passed.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Pensions recommends HB 2560 be passed.

Committee on **Health and Human Services** recommends **HB 2669** be amended on page 1, in line 14, by striking all after "(1)"; by striking all in lines 15 through 21; in line 22, by striking "(2)"; following line 23, by inserting:

"(2) "Mental health intervention team provider" means a center organized pursuant to article 40 of chapter 19 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, a mental health clinic organized pursuant to article 2 of chapter 65 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, or a federally qualified health center as defined by section 1905(l)(2)(B) of the federal social security act. "Mental health intervention team provider" includes other provider categories as authorized by the department to serve as a partnering provider under the mental health intervention team program act. A provider under this act shall provide services, including:

- (A) Support for students available 24 hours a day, seven days a week;
- (B) person-centered treatment planning; and
- (C) outpatient mental health services.";

On page 2, in line 2, by striking all after "and"; in line 3, by striking "centers" and inserting "mental health intervention team providers"; in line 6, by striking "community mental health centers" and inserting "mental health intervention team providers"; in line 40, by striking all after "the"; in line 41, by striking "center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 43, by striking all after "the";

On page 3, in line 1, by striking "center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 4, by striking all after "from"; in line 5, by striking "Kansas" and inserting "mental health intervention team providers"; in line 6, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 9, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 10, by striking all after "one"; in line 11, by striking all before the comma and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 12, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 16, by striking "community"; in line 17, by striking all before the period and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 20, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 23, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 25, by striking all before the comma and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 26, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 29, by striking all before "that" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 32, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 37, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 40, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 41, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider";

On page 4, in line 10, by striking all before "in" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 13, by striking "community mental health centers" and inserting "mental health intervention team providers"; in line 16, by striking all after "shall"; by striking all in lines 17 and 18; in line 19, by striking "Kansas," and

inserting "seek advice from mental health intervention team providers"; in line 21, by striking all after "a"; in line 22, by striking all before "that" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 26, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 33, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and provider"; in line 33, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 33, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 33, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 33, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 33, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider";

On page 5, in line 2, by striking all after the second "the"; in line 3, by striking all before the comma and inserting "mental health intervention team providers"; in line 10, by striking "community"; in line 11, by striking all before the period and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 14, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" in line 27, by striking "community"; in line 28, by striking all before "and" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 29, by striking all after "the"; in line 30, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 30, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "community mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "community mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "community mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 36, by striking "m

On page 6, in line 1, by striking "community"; in line 2, by striking all before "to" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 11, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 15, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inserting "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider";

On page 7, in line 14, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 15, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 31, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health center" and inser

On page 8, in line 5, by striking all after "partnering"; in line 6, by striking the first "center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; also in line 6, by striking "community mental health center" and inserting "mental health intervention team provider"; in line 9, by striking "community"; in line 10, by striking all before the period and inserting "mental health intervention team providers";

On page 1, in the title, in line 5, by striking "community mental health centers" and inserting "mental health intervention team providers"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Health and Human Services** recommends **HB 2777** be amended on page 1, in line 10, after "facility" by inserting "or community-based locations where individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities receive individually planned habilitation services as provided in K.S.A. 39-1804, and amendments thereto"; in line 14, by striking "any" and inserting "a qualified residential treatment program as defined in K.S.A. 38-2202, and amendments thereto, a psychiatric residential treatment facility as defined in K.S.A. 39-2002, and amendments thereto, secure facilities as defined in

1796

K.S.A. 38-2202, and amendments thereto, shelter facilities as defined in K.S.A. 38-2202, and amendments thereto, youth residential facilities as defined in K.S.A. 38-2202, and amendments thereto, an"; in line 15, by striking "any" and inserting "a"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on Insurance recommends HB 2714, HB 2715, HB 2787 be passed.

Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **HB 2781** be amended on page 2, in line 18, by striking all after "(A)"; by striking all in line 19; in line 20, by striking "(B)"; in line 27, by striking "(C)" and inserting "(B)";

On page 3, in line 16, by striking "This subsection" and inserting "The provisions of subsection (d)(1)(C)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on Local Government recommends HB 2493 be passed.

Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2706** be amended on page 2, following line 35, by inserting:

"(f) Any model year license plate that will be displayed on an antique vehicle pursuant to subsection (c) or (d) may be restored or repainted with the same color scheme that the model year license plate was originally issued, so long as the license plate continues to be legible and serviceable.";

On page 1, in the title, in line 3, after the semicolon by inserting "permitting model year license plates for antique vehicles to be restored and repainted;"; and the bill be passed as amended.

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT CHANGE

Speaker pro tem Carpenter announced the appointment of Rep. Tarwater to replace Rep. Estes on Committee on K-12 Education Budget February 20, 2024.

On motion of Rep. Croft, the House adjourned until 9:30 a.m., Wednesday, February 21, 2024.

JENNY HAUGH, JULIA WERNER, Journal Clerks. SUSAN W. KANNARR, Chief Clerk.